MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 93

Chapter 93.

Resolve, for General Maintenance of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, for maintenance of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen; both sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of juvenile institutions for the maintenance of said school.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 94.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase and Distribution of the Book of Early Maine History, Entitled "The Makers of Maine."

The Makers of Maine, for purchase and distribution of Resolved, that the State Librarian be, and he is hereby authorized and required to contract for the purchase of six hundred (600) copies of the book of early Maine history, entitled, "The Makers of Maine," written by Herbert E. Holmes, a former State Librarian, at a sum not exceeding one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per copy; and that the State Librarian is hereby required to distribute said books as follows: One copy to each member of the Legislature of the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and one copy each to the Governor and members of the Executive Council, and the remainder of the books shall be distributed among the public libraries within the State that apply for them, and shall be used for exchanges with libraries in other states and countries.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 95.

Resolve, in Favor of W. J. Maybury, Secretary of the Committee on Insane Hospitals, for Certain Committee Expenses.

Mabury, W. J. in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-six dollars and seventy cents (\$26.70) to be paid to W. J. Maybury, secretary of the committee on insane hospitals, for expenses incurred in taking the insane hospital committee to visit the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital at Bangor, on February seventh, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

Approved March 4, 1913.